RESOLUTION NO. 385

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. REGARDING UPGRADES TO THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT AND FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES' VHF COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM

Introduced: 10/9/12

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Motorola Solutions, Inc. in the amount of \$1,613,643.49 regarding the Countywide Very High Frequency (VHF) Analog Simulcast System upgrade, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff indicated that the upgrade is at no cost to Albany County as previously authorized grant funds will be used to repair, replace and upgrade the current Sheriff's Department and Fire and Emergency Medical Services' VHF Analog Simulcast System throughout Albany County, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement in the amount of \$1,613,643.49 with Motorola Solutions, Inc., 5 Paragon Drive, Montvale, NJ 07645 regarding upgrades to the current Sheriff's Department and Fire and Emergency Medical Services' VHF Analog Simulcast System throughout Albany County, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 10/9/12